

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
MARGUERITE COLSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6800
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. COURTS MAY REVIEW AN AGENCY’S LEGAL DETERMINATION THAT IT LACKS ENFORCEMENT DISCRETION	2
A. Judicial Review Is Presumptively Available For Agency Actions.....	3
B. An Enforcement Decision That Rests On An Agency’s Legal Conclusion That It Lacks Authority To Act Is Reviewable.....	5
C. Judicial Review Of Agency Decisions That Rest On Legal Conclusions Is Necessary To Ensure Accountability And The Separation Of Powers	8
II. THE DECISION TO RESCIND DACA IS REVIEWABLE BECAUSE IT RESTS ON A NON-DISCRETIONARY BELIEF ABOUT WHAT THE LAW REQUIRES	10
A. The Department Concluded That The Law Required It To Rescind DACA	11
B. This Court Can And Should Review The Department’s Conclusion That DACA Violates The Law.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX A: List of Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	3
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 14
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) ...	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	5
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)	10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Ser- vice</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C.	
§ 701.....	3, 4, 5, 10
§ 702.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 14, 2017, 5:28 AM), https:// tinyurl.com/y378dsy9	15
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 5, 2017, 5:38 PM), https://tinyurl.com/ y2auprfo	15
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	9
